DCT880
Quick guide
DCT880 Thyristor power controller (20 A bis 4160 A)

3
Safety Instructions
Chapter overview
This chapter contains the safety instructions you must follow when installing, operating and servicing the

8
Type code
The type code contains information on the specifications and configuration of the thyristor power controller:
The thyristor power controller’s basic type code: DCT880-AAB-CCCC-DD-E
Product family: DCT880
Type: AA = W0 Standard
Bridge type: B = 2 Two-leg anti-parallel circuit
= 3 Three-leg anti-parallel circuit
Module type: CCCC = Rated AC current (RMS)
Rated AC voltage: DD = 04
= 05
= 07
110 VAC … 400 VAC
110 VAC … 525 VAC
315 VAC … 690 VAC
Revision code: E = 0 Standard
Precautions for using thyristor power controllers
WARNING!
Only a qualified electrician may carry out the work. Follow the Safety Instructions on the first
pages of this manual. Ignoring the safety instructions can cause injury or death.
Make sure that the thyristor power controller is disconnected from the mains (input power)
during installation. If the thyristor power controller was already connected to the mains, wait for
5 min. after disconnecting mains power.
Environmental conditions
System connection Environmental limit values
Voltage, 3-phase: 110 … 690 V acc. to IEC 60038 Permissible cooling air temperature
Voltage deviation: ±10 % continuous; ±15 % short-time  with rated AC current (forced 0 … +40°C
 (0.5 to 30 cycles) ventilation):
Rated frequency: 50 Hz or 60 Hz with different AC current see +30 … +55°C
Static frequency deviation: 50 Hz ±2 %; 60 Hz ±2 % figure below:
Dynamic frequency range: 50 Hz: ±5 Hz; 60 Hz: ± 5 Hz for options: 0 … +40°C
df/dt: 17 % / s Relative humidity (at +5 … +40°C): 5 … 95 %, no condensation
Degree of protection Relative humidity (at 0 … +5°C): 5 … 50 %, no condensation
Thyristor power controllers  IP 00 (EN 60529) Change of the ambient temperature < 0.5°C / minute
and options (fuses, etc.):  Storage temperature: -40 … +55°C
Paint finish Transport temperature: -40 … +70°C
Thyristor power controllers: Dark grey RAL 7012 Pollution degree (IEC 60664-1, IEC  2
Installation category 60439-1, EN 60947-1):
Power network: installation category III up to 600 V Vibration class: 3M3
 installation category II up to 690 V Site elevation
Auxiliary fan supply: 230 VAC (only T4) <1000 m above mean sea level: 100 %, no current reduction
Utilization categories >1000 m above mean sea level: current reduction, see figure
AC51: non inductive or slightly inductive   below
 loads, resistance furnaces Duty cycle: uninterrupted duty / continuous
AC56a: switching of transformers  operation
  Form designation: form 4
EMC EN60947-4-3 Emissions class A
This product has been designed for environment A (Industrial). Use of this product in environment B
(domestic, commercial and light industrial) may cause unwanted electromagnetic disturbances in which